PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2812704

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RUSSELL M. LEBOVITZ	12/19/2013
MYPHUONG LAM	12/19/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DX BIOSCIENCES, INC.
Street Address:	1441 9TH AVENUE
Internal Address:	UNIT 2001
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92101

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13095771

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (614)223-9330

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 614 223 9363

Email: tkendrick@beneschlaw.com

Correspondent Name: BENJAMEN E. KERN
Address Line 1: 41 SOUTH HIGH STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2600

Address Line 4: COLUMBUS, OHIO 43215

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1279-523C2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BENJAMEN E. KERN
SIGNATURE:	/Benjamen E. Kern/
DATE SIGNED:	04/14/2014

Total Attachments: 4

source=36308-9 LebovitzLam Assignment#page1.tif source=36308-9 LebovitzLam Assignment#page2.tif

source=36308-9 LebovitzLam Assignment#page3.tif

source=36308-9 LebovitzLam Assignment#page4.tif

502766108 REEL: 032665 FRAME: 0668

PATFNT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Russell M. Lebovitz, of San Diego, in the County of San Diego, and the state of California and MyPhuong Lam of Houston, in the County of Harris, and the state of Texas; (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "ASSIGNOR"), own the entire right, title, and interest in and to an invention relating to certain new and useful improvements which is identified as follows:

APPARATUS FOR SOLUBILIZING TISSUE

the specification of which was filed on April 27, 2011, as a U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application (hereinafter referred to as the "Application"), No. 13/095,771.

WHEREAS, as used herein, "Invention" means: (a) said Application; (b) any and all inventions which are disclosed and claimed in said Application; (c) any and all inventions which are disclosed but not claimed in said Application; (d) and any all improvements, developments, and modifications to the invention deriving from said Application; (e) any and all continuations, requests for continued examination, and all other applications which claim priority to said Application, including but not limited to any and all applications filed pursuant to 37 C.F.R. 1.53; and (f) any and all continuations, requests for continued examination, and all other applications, including but not limited to those applications filed under 37 C.F.R. 1.53, to which said Application claims priority;

WHEREAS, DX Biosciences, Inc., with a principal place of business at 1441 9th Avenue, Unit 2001, San Diego, California 92101, together with any successors, legal representatives or assigns thereof (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted thereon, and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions on said Invention, and all priority rights under all available International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions in every participating country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said Invention in any foreign countries, and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions on said Invention in any foreign country; Assignor assigns and transfers to Assignee the right to file applications on the Invention in the United States and all foreign countries, and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents for said Invention to Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment; Assignor will disclose all facts known to us relating to said Invention and the history thereof, Assignor will testify in all legal proceedings, and do everything possible which Assignee shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent and intellectual property protection for said Invention, including but not limited to executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, as shall be necessary, and Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints Assignee as Assignor's attorney in fact with power to execute on Assignor's behalf any and all documents necessary to carry out the terms of this Assignment. Assignor hereby covenants with said Assignee that Assignor has made to others no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed, and that Assignor has full right to convey their entire right, title and interest as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this . Inventor: RUSSELL M. LE	Assignment has been executed this 10	day of <u>Dec</u> , 2013.
Signature: //// Russell M. Lebovi	tz.	
STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
COUNTY OF	SS	
aforesaid, personally appeared Ru person described in and who exec	, 2013, before me, a Notary Publessell M. Lebovitz, personally known to uted the foregoing assignment and acknown the executed the same for the uses	to me and known to be the nowledged the same to be
See Attached Natory	Cutificate Notary Public Comm#1952513 Exp 26/14/15	c

7919850 V1

State of California)
County of San Diego	
A 1 10 22-12	O M Operate Manage Bubble
on <u>December 19, 2013</u> before me, Date personally appeared <u>Russell Markin</u>	S. M. Okazaki, Notary Public Name and Title of the Officer
D I Mari	11 AL
personally appeared Nuseu Mark	Name(s) of Signer(s)
	reamely of digitally
S. M. OKAZAKI COMM. #1952513	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactor evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) as subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledge to me that he she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(les), and that be his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
MOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA & SAN DIEGO COUNTY 9 My Commission Expires OCTOBER 14, 2015	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the law of the State of California that the foregoing paragrap is true and correct.
	WITNESS my hand and official seal.
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature: 1 M. May Public Signature of Notary Public
Trace Notary Ocal 7 Doro	Signature of Notary Public
	OPTIONAL
Though this section is optional, completing in fraudulent reattachment of	this information can deter alteration of the document or this form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:Assignment	7-9 Document Date: 12/19//3
Number of Pages: 2 Signer(s) Other	Than Named Above: Note: 12/19/13
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Rwic/ Marin leboritz	Signer's Name:
☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	□ Partner — □ Limited □ General
☑Undividual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
☐ Other:	□ Oblance
Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:

IN WITNESS	S WHEREOF, this A	Assignment has been	executed this 🧷	day of <i>December</i> 2013.
Inventor:	MYPHUONG LAN	VI		
Signature:	MyPhuong Lam			
STATE OF T	EXAS)			
~> ~> Y TN Y/TTX / ~> Y TT	_	SS		
COUNTY OF) (HQ///))			
aforesaid, persperson describ	sonally appeared My oed in and who execu	y Phuong Lam , pers	onally known to signment and ack	lic in and for the County me and known to be the cnowledged the same to be and purposes therein set
				CHERYL L WHITE My Commission Expires May 17, 2017

7919850 v1

RECORDED: 04/14/2014